

NO. A08-1478

State of Minnesota  
 In Court of Appeals

Regina C. Losen, Trustee for the Heirs and Next of Kin of Deborah Miller,  
 Deceased, Randolph C. Miller and Laurie A. Miller,

*Appellants,*

vs.

Allina Health System, d/b/a United Hospital,  
 Minnesota Epilepsy Group, P.A., a Minnesota Corporation,  
 Paul Goering, M.D., Deanna L. Dickens, M.D. and  
 Patricia E. Penovich, M.D.,

*Respondents.*

**RESPONDENTS ALLINA HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a UNITED HOSPITAL  
 AND PAUL GOERING, M.D.'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX**

BASSFORD REMELE,  
 A Professional Association  
 Gregory P. Bulinski (#1283X)  
 Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)  
 Paula M. Semrow (#0339131)  
 33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Respondents Allina Health  
 System d/b/a United Hospital and  
 Paul Goering, M.D.*

MACKENZIE & DORNIK, P.A.  
 Valerie LeMaster (#349118)  
 John M. Dornik (#201844)  
 150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2500  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 335-3500

*Attorneys for Appellants*

QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.  
 Steven R. Schwegman (#161433)  
 P.O. Box 1008  
 St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008  
 (320) 251-1414

*Attorney for Respondents Minnesota Epilepsy,  
 Dickens, and Penovich*

*(Additional Counsel listed on following page)*

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &  
CIRESI, LLP

Katherine Barrett Wiik (#351155)  
Anne E. Workman (#179085)  
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015  
(612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Minnesota Association for Justice*

LIND, JENSEN, SULLIVAN &  
PETERSON

William L. Davidson (#201777)  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1700  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-3637

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Minnesota  
Medical Association and Fairview  
Health Services*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>LEGAL ISSUES.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. Did the district court correctly rule that the Civil Commitment and Treatment Act provides immunity for health care providers who make a determination under Minn. Stat. § 253B.05 that a patient cannot legally be committed?.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Should Plaintiffs’ constitutional argument be addressed where it is being raised for the first time on appeal and where the Attorney General was not provided with proper notice? .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. In the alternative, should this Court affirm the judgment below on the ground that dismissal in favor of Allina Health System and Dr. Goering was required because Plaintiffs failed to satisfy the requirements of Minn. Stat. § 145.682? .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE HOSPITAL DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY UNDER THE MINNESOTA CIVIL COMMITMENT AND TREATMENT ACT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. Having Acted in Good Faith to Make a “Hold” Determination Under the Act, the Hospital Defendants Were Entitled to Immunity.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. In Making Commitment Decisions Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 253B.05, Physicians Act in a Quasi-Judicial Role and are Immune From Liability Arising From Such Determinations .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>C. The Brief of Amicus Curiae Minnesota Association for Justice Merely Restates Plaintiffs’ Arguments and is not Persuasive.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>D. Minnesota Law Reflects a Strong Public Policy Against Holding or Committing Individuals Unless Involuntary Hospitalization is the Least Restrictive Alternative.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>E. Plaintiffs Cannot Legally Maintain a Common Law Medical Negligence Claim Against the Hospital Defendants.....</b>	<b>17</b>

<b>F. As Third-Parties, Plaintiffs' Only Redress is a Claim Under Minn. Stat. § 148.975 Which was not Pleaded Here Because Plaintiffs Cannot in Good Faith Allege that the Hospital Defendants had a Duty to Warn Under the Statute .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO RAISE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM TO THE DISTRICT COURT OR NOTIFY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>III. ALTERNATIVELY, SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE HOSPITAL DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT AFFIDAVITS FAIL TO SET FORTH THE NECESSARY STANDARD OF CARE AND CHAIN OF CAUSATION REQUIRED UNDER MINN. STAT. § 145.682 .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>A. The Hospital Defendants are Entitled to Mandatory Dismissal of Plaintiffs' Claims Because Their Experts' Opinions Fail to Adequately Set Forth the Applicable Standard of Care .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>B. The Hospital Defendants are Entitled to Mandatory Dismissal of Plaintiffs' Claims Because Their Experts' Opinions Fail to Adequately Outline the Chain of Causation.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>INDEX TO APPENDIX .....</b>	<b>34</b>

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>McDeid v. O'Keefe</i> , CO-03-177, 2003 WL 21525128, at *2 (Minn. App. July 8, 2003).....	12, 34
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ackerman v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 835, 839 (Minn. App. 1989).....	21
<i>Automotive Merchandise, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 297 Minn. 475, 476-77, 212 N.W.2d 678, 679 (1973).....	20
<i>Braaten v. Midwest Farm Shows</i> , 360 N.W.2d 455, 457 (Minn. App. 1985) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 210, 214 (Minn. 1981).....	12
<i>Carrington v. Methodist Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 740 So.2d 827 (Miss. 1999) .....	13
<i>Cornfeldt v. Tongen</i> , 262 N.W.2d 684, 692 (Minn. 1977).....	22
<i>Gomez v. David A. Williams Realty &amp; Const., Inc.</i> , 740 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. App. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Appeal of Leary</i> , 272 Minn. 34, 46-47, 136 N.W.2d 552, 560 (1965).....	20
<i>Kipp v. Saetre</i> , 454 N.W.2d 639, 643 (Minn. App. 1990).....	12
<i>Lindberg v. Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 572, 577 (Minn. 1999) .....	23, 28, 29
<i>Linder v. Foster</i> , 295 N.W. 299, 300-01 (Minn. 1940).....	11
<i>McElwain v. Van Beek</i> , 447 N.W.2d 442, 446 (Minn. App. 1989) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Mjolsness v. Riley</i> , 524 N.W.2d 528, 530 (Minn. App. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>Myers v. Price</i> , 463 N.W.2d 773, 775 (Minn. App. 1990) .....	11
<i>Northway v. Whiting</i> , 436 N.W.2d 796, 798 (Minn. App. 1989).....	22
<i>Olson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. 1997).....	21
<i>Peterson v. St. Cloud Hospital</i> , 460 N.W.2d 635, 638 (Minn. App. 1990).....	18

<i>Plutshack v. Univ. of Minn. Hosp.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 1, 5 (Minn. 1982) .....	22
<i>S.J.S. v. Faribault County</i> , 556 N.W.2d 563, 565-66 (Minn. App. 1996) .....	12
<i>Sartori v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 432 N.W.2d 448, 452 (Minn. 1988) .....	20
<i>Schendel v. Hennepin County Medical Center</i> , 484 N.W.2d 803, 807-08 (Minn. App. 1992).....	18
<i>Semler v. Klang</i> ,743 N.W.2d 273, 279, n.5 (Minn. App. 2007) .....	21
<i>Teffeteller v. University of Minnesota</i> , 645 N.W.2d 420, 426 (Minn. 2002).....	28, 29
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580, 582 (Minn. 1988).....	20
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
Minn. Stat. § 148.975 .....	19
Minn. Const. Art. 1 § 8.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 145.682 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 253A.04 .....	17
Minn. Stat. § 253B .....	1
Minn. Stat. § 253B.04 .....	14, 16
Minn. Stat. § 253B.05 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 253B.12 .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 253B.23 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. §§ 253A.01-.21 (1967).....	17
Minn. Stat. Ch. 253B.....	8

## LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Did the district court correctly rule that the Civil Commitment and Treatment Act provides immunity for health care providers who make a determination under Minn. Stat. § 253B.05 that a patient cannot legally be committed?**
